In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_I QO3
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

o nanns  Notice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency H H
Act 1986. Wlndlng up

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

T

09/05/2018 #228
COMPANIES HOUSE

r Company details
Company number W’?FFFWWE

% Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Thierry's Wine Services Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Nedim

Surname Ailyan

Liquidator's address

Building nameinumberl 142-148 Main Road

Street ’ Sidcup

Post town I Kent

County/Region |

Postcode pfaf1]4] [e[N[z

Country

u Liquidator's name ®

Al forenae) | David e ot s
Surname Ingram another liquidater.
I Liquidator's address @

Building name/number' 30 Finsbury Square

@ Other liquidator
Use this section 1o tell us about

another liquidator,

Street )
|
Post town | London
County/Region —I
Psode —— [E [Cl2[P[ [2]Y[u
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

from date

To date

ole BB [2lof1[7
ols B3 [2foMls

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Signaure

Signature date

25 812 [2[oMfs

04117 Version 1.0




THIERRY'S WINE SERVICES LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION (THE COMPANY)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT TO MEMBERS AND CREDITORS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 5 MARCH 2018

| enclose for your information:

1. A receipts and payments account for the period from 6 March 2013 to 5 March 2018 and for the
period from 6 March 2017 to 5 March 2018,

2. A summary of Abboft Fielding's time costs from 6 March 2013 to 5 March 2018. A summary of Abboit
Fielding's time costs for the period from 6 March 2017 to 5 March 2018 is also shown,

3. A summary of Grant Thornton UK LLP’s time costs from 6 March 2013 to 5 March 2018. A summary
of Grant Thornton UK LLP’s time costs for the period from 6 March 2017 to 5 March 2018 is also

shown,

4. Details of Abbott Fielding's and Grant Thornton UK LLP's practice fee recovery policies,

5. A description of the routine work undertaken since the last progress report.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name: Thierry's Wine Services Limited

Company Number: 03711806

Current Registered Office: 142/148 Main Road, Sidcup, Kent, DA14 6NZ

Former Registered Office: Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers ford, Eastleigh, Hampshire,
S0563 3TY

Trading Address: 8HI;>£sefalir House, The Horsefair, Romsey, Hampshire, SO51

Office Holder{s) / Numbers: Nedim Ailyan (9072) / David Ingram (8015)

Office Holders Address 142-148 Main Road, Sidcup, Kent, DA14 6NZ / 30 Finsbury

Square, London EC2P 2YU

Liquidator's Date of Appointment: 6 March 2013

ALLOCATION OF DUTIES BETWEEN THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS
It is normal practice for Joint Liquidators to split the duties of the respective practices between office

holders. Therefore, as agreed, whilst retaining a joint and several responsibility for all actions of the Joint
Liquidators, Abbott Fielding have dealt with and continue where necessary with the following matters:

:abbott:fielding:



asset realisations;

agreement of creditors’ claims;
accounting in the Ligquidation; and
reporting to creditors.

Grant Thornton UK LLP have continued to deal with the investigation into the affairs and prior dealings
of the Company, its directors, de-facto directors, shadow directors and any associated Companies or

persons.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT

Within the period covered by this repost the Joint Liquidators have ensured that statutory requirements
have been adhered to and all other duties in relation to the management of the case have been

completed.

Details of the Joint Liquidators investigations undertaken in the year are detailed under the heading
‘investigations’ below;

There is certain work that the Joint Liquidators are required by the insolvency legislation to undertake in

connection with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the
routine work undertaken since the last progress report is attached:

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
A receipts and payments account for the period from 6 March 2017 and 5 March 2018 is attached.
The balance of funds are held in an interest bearing estate bank account operated by the insolvency

Service.

ASSETS

The business and assets of the Company were sold upon the appointment of the Administrator for
£60,006.

Transfer of funds from Administration
A balance of £52,755.72 was transferred from the Administration bank account into the liquidation estate.

VAT Refund — Administration
The VAT paid on the costs of Administration of £3,532.94 was recovered and paid into the liquidation

estate.

Bank Charge Refund
As previously advised £279.07 has been received from NatWest Bank in respect of a bank remediation

payment of bank charges

Seftlement
David Ingram attended a mediation on 9 October 2017 in relation to the claim against a connected party

for breach of duty of skiill and care and breach of fiduciary duty. After much negotiation a final settiement
offer was put forward to settle the various claims.

-abbott:fielding:



The final offer of settlement was considered by David Ingram and after taking into account the cost of
securing After the Event insurance and the estimated further legal costs, the solicitor confirmed it would
be unadvisable and not in the creditors’ best interests to pursue the claim further by way of litigation.
Therefore, the final settlement offer was accepted.

The specific terms of the settlement are strictly private and confidential. However, the creditors’
committee have received reguilar updates on the litigation and are aware of the terms of the settlement.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors
An examination of the Company’'s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that

the Company has granted the following charges:

Aldermore Invoice Finance ("AlF") holds a fixed and floating charge, registered at Companies House,
over all of the Company's assets dated 10 October 2012, following an assignment of the debtors
previously subject to a charge in favour of RBS Invoice Finance, At the date of the Administration AIF
were owed £119,869, however, this liability has been assigned to the purchaser, Watermill Wines Limited.

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) shouid be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case as the book
debts were assigned to AlF there were no creditors secured by a floating charge such that the prescribed

part provisions do not apply.

Preferential Creditors
There were no preferential creditors’ claims in the statement of affairs and to date no preferential claims

have been received to date.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

Non-preferential unsecured creditors’ claims in the directors ESoA totalled £4,462,137 of which £122,338
was attributable to HM Revenue & Customs. To date, non-preferential unsecured claims totalling
£4, 595 803.24 have been received, which includes a final claim of £194,354.00 from HM Revenue &
Customs in respect of VAT. To date we have not received claims from creditors with original estimated
claims in the statement of affairs of £1,010,469.92. The majority of claims are similar to the amounts shown
on the list of creditors supplied by the Company however, a claim of £188,327, has been received from the
former landlords who did not appear as a creditor and one supplier whose claim is some £117,715, lower

than that shown.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

Based on realisations to date, together with estimated future realisations, and after taking into account
the costs of the liquidation to date and estimated future costs of liquidation, we anficipate that there will
be a distribution to the unsecured creditors of between one and two pence in the £.

:abbott:fielding:



INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

In addition to attending the mediation and agreeing the final settlement offer, during the period David
Ingram has further investigated and considered pursuit of potential claims against third parties.

However, the advice of Counsel was that the claims were speculative and therefore not commercial to
pursue. Counsel has also confirmed that they would be unable to act on a conditional fee arrangement
basis if these claims were to be pursued. Therefore, any steps taken to pursue these potential claims
would need to be funded by creditors. Clarification as to whether the committee were willing to fund these
potentiai claims has been sought and no offers of funding have been proposed.

LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

At the meeting to approve the Administrator's Proposals held on 26 February 2013 a creditors' committee
was formed, which carries over into the Liquidation. Therefore it is for the committee to approve the basis
of the Joint Liquidators' remuneration.

The creditors committee approved that Grant Thornton UK LLP's remuneration be fixed by reference to
time properiy spent in attending to matters arising in the Liguidation and to be drawn on those time costs
on account from the assets of the Liquidation estate.

Abbott Fielding’s total costs to 5 March 2018, amount to £20,146.50 representing 70.30 hours at an
average charge out rate of £286.58 per hour, of which £8,456.00, representing 25.30 hours work has
been incurred in the period since 6 March 2017 at an average charge rate of £334.23 per hour.

Grant Thornton uK LLP's total costs to 5 March 2018, amount to £402,057.31 representing 1,126.51
hours at an average charge out rate of £330.50 per hour, of which £65,141.50, representing 173.45 hours
work has been incurred in the period since 6 March 2017 at an average charge rate of £375.56 per hour.

Grant Thornton UK LLP has drawn remuneration of £210,862.38 to date all of which was drawn since 6
March 2017. Abbott Fielding have not drawn any remuneration.

Schedules of Abbott Fielding's and Grant Thornton UK LLP's time costs incurred to date are attached.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site
published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www.creditorinsolvencygquide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators' fees’ also
published by R3 can be obtained from our website at http://www.abbottfielding.co.uk/information-for-
creditors/. Please note that there are different versions of the guidance notes, and in this case you shouid
refer to the November 2011 version. Alternatively a hard copy is available on request. A copy of my firm’s
practice fee recovery policy is enclosed.

LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

Abbott Fielding have incurred expenses to 5 March 2018, of £928.18, of which £234.20 was incurred in the
period since 6 March 2017. Grant Thornton UK LLP has incurred expenses to 5 March 2018, of
£161,380.61, of which £129,895.66 was incurred in the period since 6 March 2017.

Grant Thornton UK LLP has drawn £4,568.92 to date all of which was drawn in the period since 6 March
2017. Abbott Fielding have not drawn any expenses in this matter.

.abbott:fielding:



The Joint Liquidators have incurred the following expenses in the period since the last progress report:

Abbott Fielding Amount Incurred/Accrued in
Type of expense reporting period
Travel 25.00
Postage 209.20
Total 234.20
Grant Thornton UK LLP Cumulative (£) This Period (£)
Type of expense _
Incurred Paid Incurred Paid
Bond 100.00 100.00 0.00 100.00
Searches 318.66 285.66 139.84 285.66
Courier 110.70 110.70 0.00 110.70
Legal Fees (Excluding VAT) 139,287.42 91,802.07 | 110,592.00 63,206.65
Legal D'Sb“rssg‘%“‘s (Excluding 21,563.83 | 21563.83 19,163.83| 21,563.83
Storage 1,332.46 1,332.46 0.00 1,332.46
Travel Expenses 340.10 340.10 0.00 340.10
Total 163,053.17 115,634.82 | 129,895.67 86,939.40

David ingram's solicitors, Pinsent Masons LLP, are also instructed to act on a conditional fee basis on
Edward Cavendish and Sons Limited — in Liquidation, the Company's subsidiary. The legal costs relate
to work undertaken on both companies. These legal costs have been spiit 50:50 between the two

companies.

Petitioners Deposit & Petitioners Costs
As previously advised, on the appointment of the Administrator, the Court ordered that the costs of the

petitioning creditor, Signe Vignerons be paid as a cost of the Administration. A claim was received from
Aubrey David, Soficitors for £9,454.75, including VAT, against which £5,000, was paid from the
Administration and subsequently a further £3,144.75. As previously advised a further payment was drawn
in regard to the petitioners deposit however, this was subsequently cancelled.

Agents’ Fees
The following agents or professional advisors have been used in the reporting period:

Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Solicitors CFA

Professional Advisor
Pinsent Masons LLP

As previously advised, with the autherity of the creditors' committee, David Ingram of Grant Thornton UK
LLP instructed Moon Beever Solicitors to act on his behalf in relation to the Company. This agreement
was terminated due to a disagreement on the terms of instruction. Their fees of £28,695.42 including
disbursements and counsel's fees plus VAT were paid from the estate bank account.

:abbott:fielding:



David Ingram subsequently instructed Pinsent Masons LLP in relation to providing legal advice who have
continued to act in the current reporting period. Details of their costs are set out in the table above.

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type ot work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also considered that the basis on which
they will charge their fees represented value for money. | have reviewed the charges they have made
and are satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request
the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of
the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8
weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the
same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Abbott Fielding
Limited can be found at http./fwww.abbottfielding.co.uk/information-for-creditors/

SUMMARY

The liquidation will remain open until a dividend has been paid and closing procedures have been fuily
resolved. | estimate that this will take approximately 9-12 months and once resolved the Liguidation will be
finalised and my files closed.

If creditors have any queries relating to the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any
of the documents, they should contact Neil Hammond-Jarvis by email at neil@abbottfielding.co.uk, or by
phone on 020 8302 4344.

Yours faithfully

Nedim Ailyan is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by Insclvency Practitioners Association

.:abbott:fielding:



A description of the routine work undertaken since last progress report.

Administration

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controiling the work done on the case by case administrators.
Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.
Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

® & & & 8 & & 8 & 9

Creditors
+ Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their

claims.
» Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

:abbott:fielding:



PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR ABBOTT FIELDING LIMITED

introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for insolvency appointments made
from that time. This sheet explains how we intend to apply the alternative fee bases allowed by the legislation when acting
as office holder in insolvency appointments. The legislation allows different fee bases to be used for different tasks within
the same appointiment. The fee basis, or combination of bases, set for a particular appointment is/are subject to approvai,
generally by a committee if one is appointed by the creditors, failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the Court.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site published by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at hitp://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an
office holder's fees may be approved for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) and can be accessed at hitp.//iwww.abbottfielding.co.uk/information-for-creditors/. Alternatively
a hard copy is available on request. Please note that we have provided further details in this policy document.

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be provided to any committee
and also to each creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn. If approval has been obtained
for remuneration on a time costs basis, i.e. by reference to time properly spent by members of staff of the practice at our
standard charge out rates, the time incurred will also be disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, or
“blended” rates of such costs. Under the legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek further information
and challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the period of the report. Once the
time to challenge the office holder's remuneration for the period reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration cannot .

subseqguently be challenged.

Under some old legistation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before 6 April 2010, there is no
equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged.

Time cost basis

When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skilis and experience of a member of
staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with the amount of time that they work on each case, recorded in 6
minute units with supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken.

Abbott Fielding Chargeout Rates

(Grade of staff Current charge-out rate per hour, | Previous charge-out rate per
effective from hour, effective from
1 February 2016 1 February 2015
£ £
Partner — appointment taker 365-520 345-500
Managers 280-370 260-380
Administrators 250-280 230-260
Support Staff 190-220 170-200

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on an annual basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's
cverheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording system and the nature
of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is generally recorded under the following categories:

Administration and Planning.
Investigations.

Realisation of Assets.
Creditors.

Trading

Case specific matters.

In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and
appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation
changed on 1 October 2015 and on new appointments although we will generaily continue to seek fees on a time cost basis
in some circumstances we may seek time costs for the following categories:

. investigations

:abbott:fielding:



When we seek time costs approval we have 1o set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on our time costs so that
we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further approval from those who approved our fees. When
seeking approval for our fees, we will disclose the work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for
each part of the work, and the time that we think each part of the work will take. We will summarise that information in an
average or “blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate. We will also say whether we anticipate needing
to seek approval to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we think that may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you to understand
how the praposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the
office hoider, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the
property with which the office holder has to deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say why we have exceeded, or are
likely to exceed the estimate; any additional work undertaken, or proposed to be undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each
part of the work; and the time that the additional work is expected to take. As with the original estimate, we will say whether we
anticipate needing further approval and, if so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval.

Grant Thornton UK LLP Charge-Out Rates

From 7 February 2017 {(£) | From 1 October 2017 {£)
Partner/Director 370-615 545 - 650
Manager 290 - 470 420 — 495
Other senior professional 195 - 305 295 - 350
Administrator 160 — 230 175 - 240
Assistants and support staff 160 - 175 165

Percentage basis

The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the office holder has t¢ dea
(realisations and/or distributions). Different percentages can be used for different assets or types of assets. In cases where
we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority
was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in the legislation. The legisiation changed on 1 October 2015 and
we now seek remuneration on a percentage basis more often. A report accompanying any fee request will set out the potential
assets in the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for any realisations and the work covered by that remuneration, as
well as the expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be disclosed
to help put the remuneration request into context.

The percentage approved in respect of realisations will be charged against the assets realised, and where approval is obtained
on a mixture of bases, any fixed fee and time costs wiil then be charged against the funds remaining in the liquidation after the
realisation percentage has been deducted.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appeointment to enable you to understand
haw the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or atherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the
office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the
property with which the office holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis then an increase in the amount of the percentage applied
can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upcen who approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where
there has been a material and substantial change in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original
level of the percentage applied. If there has not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase
can only be approved by the Court.

Fixed fee

The legisiation allows fees to be charged at a set amount. Different set amounts can be used for different tasks. In cases
where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate
authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in the legisiation. The legistation changed on 1 October
2015 and we now seek remuneration on a fixed fee basis more often. A report accompanying any fee request will set out the
set fee that we proposed to charge and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are likely
to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request into

context.

:abbott:fielding:



The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the inscivency appointment to enable you to understand
how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the
office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the

property with which the office holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of the fixed fee can only be
approved by the committee or creditors {depending upon who approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where there has
been a material and substantial change in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the
fixed fee. If there has not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be approved

by the Court.

Members’ voluntary liguidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislaticn changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members' voluntary liquidations (MVL), Company
Voluntary Arrangements (CVA) or Individual Voluntary Arrangements (IVA). In MVLs, the company's members set the fee basis,

often as a fixed fee. In CVAs and IVAs, the fee basis is set out in the proposals and creditors approve the fee basis when they
approve the arrangement.

All bases

With the exception of individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT exempt, the
officeholder’'s remuneration invoiced to the insclvent estate wifl be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Agent's Costs

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes:

+  Solicitors/Legal Advisors
* Auctioneers/Valuers

« Accountants

»  Quantity Surveyors

+ [Estate Agents

L ]

Other Specialist Advisors

in new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide details of expenses to be incurred, or likely to be
incurred, when seeking fee approval. When reporting to the commitiee and creditors during the course of the insolvency
appointment the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the originai estimate provided.

Disbursements

in accordance with SIP 8 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in
connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either
Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the estate or Abbott
Fielding Limited; in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate.
These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate withaut the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment
from the estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third
party. Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage, specific
bond insurance and Company search fees,

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to the estate by a third party
invoice and/or they may include a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the

basis of the disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements are
photocopying, internal room hire, internal storage and mileage.

It is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered:

Mileage 50p per mile
Photocopying 10p per sheet

.abbott:fielding:



Thierry's Wine Services Limited

(In Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

intangibte Assets

Furniture & Equipment

Inter Company Accounts
Trade Investments
Prepayments

VAT Refund - Administration
VAT Refund

Bank Charge Refund

Bank Interest Gross

Bank Interest Net of Tax
Settlement

Transfer of funds from Administration

PAYMENTS

Aldermore Invoice Finance
Petitioners Costs

Office Holders Fees

Office Holders Expenses
Administrators Legal Fees

Legal Fees (inc. Disbs)
Transcription Fees

Investigation Fees

Statutory Advertising

Trade & Expense Creditors

G Welch - Share Sale Agreement
HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE and NI
Ordinary Shareholders

Net Receipts/(Payments)
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Interest Bearing Current Account
VAT Receivable / (Payable)

Page 1 of 1

Statement
of affairs
£

35,318.33
NIL
10,000.00
NIL
NiL
NIL

NIL

(119,869.15)

(5,181,330.00)
(247,144.07)
(122,338.37)

(8,667.00)

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

From 06/03/2017

From 06/03/2013

To 05/03/2018 To 05/03/2018
£ £

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 3,532.94

0.00 0.00

0.00 279.07

11.79 18.37

0.00 31.84
365,908.38 355,908.38
0.00 52,755.72
355,920.17 412,526.32
0.00 0.00

0.00 3,144.75
210,862.38 210,862.38
4,568.92 4,568.92
0.00 €.188.37
81,159.02 109,984.44
0.00 481.25
900.00 $00.00
0.00 84.60

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
297,490.32 336,214.71
58,429.85 76,311.61
{1.068.21) 16,813.55
59,498.06 59,498.06
58,429.85 76,311.61

24 April 2018 1233



THIEO002

S|P 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Thierry's Wine Services Limited

Period: 06/03/13..05/03/18

Time Summary

24 April 2018

Hours
Classification of work function Partner Manager grﬂc;.f:sfi::::{s g::i;:?;:ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (€) 2\::!(19}:-: hourly
Administration & planning 11.50 12.20 0.00 27.20 50.90 13,747.50 270.09
Investigations 13.80 3.10 0.00 0.00 16.90 5,781.00 342.07
Realisations of assets 0.00 1,10 0.00 0.00 110 287.00 260.91
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00
Creditors 0.00 0.70 0.00 0.70 140 331.00 236.43
Case specific matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Hours 25.30 17.10 0.00 27.90 70.30 20,146.50 28658
— —:P—
Tolal Fees Ciaimed 0.00




THIE002

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Period: 06/03/17..05/03/18

Time Summary

Thierry's Wine Services Limited

24, April 2018

Total Fees Claimed

Hours
Classification of work function Partner Manager grt'fi':g:;; g::i:;aﬂntést:ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (£) ;‘;:r;,:g)e hourly
Administration & planning 11.50 2.80 0.00 4860 18.80 §,131.50 324.42
Investigations 6.30 0.00 c.00 0.00 6.30 2,299.50 365.00
Realisations of assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.10 25.00 250.00
Case specific matters 6.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Hours 17.80 2.80 0.00 4.70 25.30 8.456.00 334.23
0.00




"90Uapuodsan0s xe) LM Buljesp 'sapniou;
‘SUCHiEs||E@) jasse 0] uoileral ul palwr Buipisly Nogqy o} Buiuodal ‘sesnoyalem papuaq auyy yitm Buipuodsasco yoojs s Auedwog ay) Bumnjea o) uoikeial u) Sluabe A Lym Buwisiey :sapniaul
‘B0LIPUOASILICS Sucisuad Ylm Bulesp sepnjau|

‘wniay q auyl Buysdwos
‘Ruioe; abesols ay} pue SEMYO S, pANWIT SBUIAA [ILIBIEAL Suipuslie ‘paAesal UORELLIONT JUNCIOE JuawaBeuew) ay) Buwmaraal 'aaueul 8JI0AU] B0ULBP[Y PuE 80U BDI0AL] SEY 'uous|

WSY '00S3 L "SaaA0NdLa JBLUIC) 'SI010aUP B} ‘SI9SIAPE [Bisuewy alelodioo ulim Buisiey 'sjuswialels yueq sy BumMalnal ‘vonepinby| o} Joud sieye sAueduios ay) Bugebysaau sapmjou
"SIQUPALD PAINIISUN ia 20UBPUCLSALDD ‘saliunucd ay) of Buliodal :sapnjou

"UCNEIPAW Buipuane ‘UORZIPALL 10} SluBILEIRlS Uonsod Sunjelp “125UN0Y Yim swurer Buissnosip ‘swiepo jenusiod uo sejou Buuedaid ‘suonefinsaau] Ul pauciusiy souapuodsaliod
uim Bupsisse pue swie jequsied o) uonejas ul sdopRilos ynm Buisiel) ‘smaaal oy ‘sbuijsatu uoissasBoid sses ‘gouapuUodsaLIod |esausb pue suonebigo Amimels (Buiued ased ‘Sapnjou|

05'4¥1'59 BTOZ Y342 § papua porad ayy 10§ awuy

05°0£E Le'Ls0'zor 2510 4 0¥ L2E'¥Z 207151 lovzez a1 65'9¢9 LL'SBE'YSL 05'25¢ SLLS0°'9F 9L°9L
LTS 05'60F'p oz'8l G'G66 526 00°€SZ') or'y S.094'T sy
[£:3:3:74 06'55Z b1 80'K5 8T62L'T SL9 0SZEL'E g0z 518682 8Z'¢
L02LZ 05'SHE} oy 00°€0F 092 05Z1L 05l
89°9pE ELOSZ'PEL S¥'095 SLEVLS S¥ED DS ELE'SL S0°€RT 86'522'69 Stib) 06" L6 O 0829
90°€Z¢ 196915 08'6E 1 5L9LYE o'z 0671 L'6T 0£'1B 19'8iv°C1 oL oe SL€95'E 00’9
z8'vze L9'ZeR'ZL 25'65Y 08°9c0's 9L 55 898'20 82627 lez-ozr oL Z6'€91 04'955'L §T
ey ApH ‘Bay 3 SIH 3 4 3 SIH 3 S4H 3 $H

oL JORNS WPy aapnasxgy JeBruey Joupieq

uonexey

£19S5Y JO UOpES)EIY

SUOISUag

suopnebnsaay]

si0Mpa1n

Bujuue)d pue uogensiiwpy

T98'01Z F ¢ (aw11) aep o3 payliq sas; |ejoL

oL

uopexej

$)988Y $0 UORES|EaY
LR
suojiebnsaau)
m._ozuq._u‘

Buyuue|g pue uonensukpy

8102 USIBI G O1 £1,0 USIEWN § WOL § IS
uonepinby u) - paywiT saolag auIpm sKieiy



"80UBpUOdsaLI0D Xe) Yum Buresp sapnjou|
"sucjesieal |93SE O] Uoieias ul payuy Buips:s woady o) Sunode: 'sesnoyaiem papuoq sul Yy Bulpuodsanco ¥o0ls sAuedwos au) Buinjea o) uone|a) Ut Sjuabe A yum BuIsiEl ‘Sapnpu|
‘gouapuodsaliod suoisuad yim Buijeap sapniouy

‘unjay q ayy Buneydwico
‘Riioe} afie0)s sy} pue SSOYO S PRI SSUIM (IuLBIeM Buipusie \paalecal UofeULIG Junoooe Juawabeuew ay) Bumatis) ‘asueuly SOI0AU| IOWLSP|Y PUE 3UBU|J 20I0AU| SHY 'USU]

WSH 0088 88aA0|dia JaLLI0) 'QI0I0BIIP BY) “SIASIAPE [eIoueUY Blelodiod uim Buisien syuawislels yueq auy Buainas ‘uojepmbi o) Joud Sieye s AuedwoD ay) Bunebnsaau: :sepryoul
“SIOHPEY PAINJBSUN LM SoUBPUCHSALIOD ‘BalILWa au o} Suniodas ‘sapnjoy)

"uonejpaw Bupuae Juoiepaw o) Sluawaes uolysod Buiyelp '|PSUNCY UM SWiepD BLISSNISIP 'SwigpD |enualod uo sajou Bupedaid 'suoebijseaur W pauojuall FauspuedsalIod
yum Bupsisse pue swie [efguajod o} LOoRIRY Ul $IoY(I08 yusm Buiste) 'swaines apy 'sBunesw unigserBoud sseo teouapuodsauioo [eseusb pue suonebige Aucinjels ‘Buuuerd ases :sapnjou)|

96°9.18 05'1¥1's9 SPEll 09°ZrE'T SE'9l 05°Z.8'LZ Q9'se 00°€0L'6Z [F ] 0§'¢2Z's 0c8

GIPeE STeL'E 59'S G2 0bZ st'L g.mon oot 00'8ze'l 0ze

.mm.vmm‘ 05'189'Z 50'8 051692 s0'8

DL LGE GZ'089' L2 0908 00'1€2'} G866 05°GL2'LL az've G/ 9Z9't 496 cc.nv.m_v 0ZL

02 59¢ ‘ 00'5¥e'e oril 00°1L58'¢ 05°Ci ST L4 8/t LrRAAY g8

6Z 6% 05 1SE'ZE s0Z8 GZ'iL8 518 05'6V9'6 86 00°228'12 ogoy Sl'es5) 74

oyey AuH Bay 3 %H 3 sH 3 $H 3 SIH 3 SIH
m0L , ~ dojenspuupy eApndexy ssBeuen Jalpeyg

uojexe]

$1255Y JO uojesijeay

Suo|suaqd

suofiebpsaau|

sI0)pRID

Bujuueld pue uopels|uiWpy

T98'01Z 3 : (sw11) 3)ep 03 paj|iq S33) [e30L

104
. vonexe]

$1958Y JO UORES|IZaN
Suojsuag
w:a_..um_ﬁ?:_
S10UpaID

Bujuueyd pue uonensuiupy

810Z YOIEW G O} £ LOZ URIEIN 9 WO 6 diIS
uonepinbi] w1 - pajwy sadIAIag auIp sAulaIy )



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact harne

Tamara Warner

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Abbott Fielding Limited

|

| Address

142-148 Main Road
| Sidcup

County/Region

o [ 6 Nz

Country

Post town

Kent

|DX

Telephone

020 8302 4344
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form te any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




